(C)

**(I)** 

(D)

# RATE SCHEDULE GS-3 THREE PHASE GENERAL SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE

### **APPLICATION RATE SCHEDULE GS-3**

This Rate Schedule is for two phase and three-phase service at secondary voltage. Where necessary, the Company furnishes and maintains one transformation from line voltage to a lower Company standard service voltage. New applications with voltage levels higher than the secondary voltage will not be accepted after January 1, 2005.

Effective January 1, 2008, new General Service customers receiving three-phase service will be served under Rate Schedule GS-3. Customers taking service under Rate Schedule GS-1 or Rate Schedule GS-3 as of December 31, 2007 will continue to be allowed to switch from one rate schedule to the other until January 1, 2010, subject to existing rules and restrictions. On and after January 1, 2010, these customers may no longer switch between Rate Schedule GS-1 and Rate Schedule GS-3 except that: (1) three-phase customers on Rate Schedule GS-1 may switch to Rate Schedule GS-3 but may not thereafter switch back to Rate Schedule GS-1; and (2) single phase customers on Rate Schedule GS-3.

### NET MONTHLY RATE

Distribution Charge \$ 60.00 per month (Customer Charge) plus \$ 3.985 per kilowatt for all kilowatts of the Billing KW

### Transmission Service Charge

The Transmission Service Charge included in this Tariff applies to all KW and KWH billed under this Rate Schedule.

### Generation Supply Charge

The Generation Supply Charge -1 or Generation Supply Charge -2 included in this Tariff applies to all KWH billed under this Rate Schedule.

### MINIMUM CHARGE

The Monthly Minimum Distribution Charge is the Customer Charge.

### **BILLING KW**

The Billing KW for the Distribution component is the average number of kilowatts supplied during the 15-minute period of maximum use during the current billing period.

(Continued)

(I) Indicates Increase (D) Indicates Decrease (C) Indicates Change

### RATE SCHEDULE GS-3 (CONTINUED)

(C)

### SPACE CONDITIONING AND WATER HEATING

When storage space conditioning and/or water heating is supplied exclusively through a separate meter, service is billed separately at the Customer Charge and KW charges at the Distribution Charge rate. For customers who receive Basic Utility Supply Service from the Company, the Generation Supply Charge -1 or Generation Supply Charge – 2 applies. The Monthly Minimum applies to this service. No new applications will be accepted after January 1, 2000.

### SERVICE TO VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANIES NON-PROFIT SENIOR CITIZEN CENTERS NON-PROFIT RESCUE SQUADS, AND NON-PROFIT AMBULANCE SERVICES

Upon application and acceptance by the Company, Volunteer Fire Companies, Non-Profit Senior Citizen Centers, Non-Profit Rescue Squads, and Non-Profit Ambulance Services may for a minimum one-year period, elect to have electric service rendered pursuant to the following charges.

Distribution Charge Effective: October 1, 2024	(C)
\$15.70 per month (Customer Charge includes SMR2 and CER) plus	(D)

\$15.70 per month (Customer Charge includes SMR2 and CER) plus 4.727 cents per KWH (Includes ACR 4, USR, and SDER)

VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY is defined as a separately metered service location consisting of a building, sirens, a garage for housing vehicular fire fighting equipment, or a facility certified by the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency (PEMA) for fire fighter training. The use of electric service by the customer of record at this location shall be to support the activities of the volunteer fire company.

NON-PROFIT SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER is defined as a separately metered service location consisting of a facility for the use of senior citizens coming together as individuals or groups where access to a wide range of service to senior citizens is provided, which is qualified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as non-profit and recognized by the Pennsylvania Department of Aging as an operator of a senior citizen center. The use of electric service by the customer of record at this location shall be to support the activities of the non-profit senior citizen center.

NON-PROFIT RESCUE SQUAD is defined as a separately metered service location consisting of a building, sirens, a garage for housing vehicular rescue equipment, or a facility that is qualified by the IRS as non-profit and recognized by PEMA and the Departments of Health as a provider of rescue services. The use of electric service by the customer of record at this location shall be to support the activities of the non-profit rescue squad.

(Continued)

(I) Indicates Increase (D) Indicates Decrease (C) Indicates Change

## RATE SCHEDULE GS-3 (CONTINUED)

NON-PROFIT AMBULANCE SERVICE is defined as a separately metered service location consisting of a building, sirens, a garage for housing vehicular ambulance equipment, or a facility that is qualified by the IRS as non-profit and certified by Pennsylvania Department of Health as a provider of ambulance services. The use of electric service by the customer of record at this location shall be to support the activities of the non-profit ambulance service.

### **BUDGET BILLING**

Budget Billing is available at the option of the customer for charges under this Rate Schedule.

### RIDERS

The Riders included in this Tariff that apply to this Rate Schedule are listed in the Rider Matrix on Page 14D.

### STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT SURCHARGE

The State Tax Adjustment Surcharge included in this Tariff is applied to charges under this Rate Schedule.

### PAYMENT

The above net rate applies when bills are paid on or before the due date specified on the bill, which is not less than 15 days from the date bill is mailed via the U.S. Postal Service or mailed electronically. When not so paid the gross rate applies which is the above net rate plus 5% on the first \$200.00 of the then unpaid balance of the monthly bill and 2% on the remainder thereof.

### CONTRACT PERIOD

Service under this Rate Schedule is for an initial term of one (1) year from the date service is first rendered, unless the Company and the customer mutually agree to a different term in the contract for service.

(C)

(C)